
 

 
 

 

 
 
To: Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Convener; Councillor Graham, Vice 

Convener;   and Councillors Lesley Dunbar, Allard, Greig, Henrickson, Houghton, 
MacGregor and Wheeler. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 14 June 2021  
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Council Chamber - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 23 JUNE 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

1   There is no urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

2   There is no exempt business at this time   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

3   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

4   Deputations - none expected until after the final agenda is published   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

5   Minute of Previous Meeting of 28 April 2021  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

6   Committee Planner  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

7   No notices of motion have been received   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

8   No referrals from Council, Committees or Sub Committees   
 

 POLICE SCOTLAND AND SCOTTISH FIRE RESCUE SERVICE 

 

9   Police Scotland - Thematic Report : Death Investigation - POL/21/142  (Pages 19 - 
26) 
 

10   Police Scotland - Thematic Report : Cyber/Fraud - POL/21/143  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

11   Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Long Term Strategic Vision - SFR/21/151 - 
includes a presentation  (Pages 35 - 58) 
 

12   Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Thematic Report ; Recruitment and Retention -  
SFR/21/150  (Pages 59 - 66) 
 

13   Date of Next Meeting - 27 October 2021 at 10:00am   
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 

Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

 
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 
however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular 
matter is being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise 
it is necessary.  The following wording may be helpful for you in making your 
declaration. 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… 
 
For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am 
employed by…  and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any 
discussion and voting on that item. 
 
OR 
 
I have considered whether I require to declare  an interest in item (x) for the following 
reasons …………… however, having applied the objective test,  I consider that my 
interest is so remote / insignificant that it does not require me to remove myself from 
consideration of the item. 
 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… however I 
consider that a specific exclusion applies as my interest is as a member of xxxx, 
which is 
 

(a) a devolved public body as defined in Schedule 3 to the Act; 
(b) a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme; 
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or 

(d) a body being a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 28 April 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Convener; 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Allard, Cameron (as 
substitute for Councillor MacGregor), Duncan, Greig, Houghton, Townson and 
Wheeler. 

 
The agenda, reports associated with this minute can be found here, whilst 
the recording of the meeting can be found here. 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. The Convener invited Members to declare any interests in the business before 
the Committee. 
 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener,  declared an interest in Item 14 (Assurance 
on Child Poverty Action Plan – CUS/21/086) by virtue of her position as a Board 
member of CFINE and considered that the nature of her interest did not require her to 
leave the meeting and therefore chose to remain in the meeting for consideration of 
the item. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 9 MARCH 2021 
 
2. The Committee had before it the draft minute of its previous meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the Committee Planner. 
 
Members heard that the planner represented current and future business and advised 
that following Members’ suggestions, themes for future reporting by Police Scotland and 
the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service were now included. 
 
Members were asked to consider themes for future reporting by all services and 
statutory bodies reporting to the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to note the Committee planner. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/530549


2 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
BUILDING STANDARDS ACTIVITY REPORT - COM/21/083 
 
4. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning which presented information intended to provide assurance and an overview of 
Council responsibilities in relation to securing dangerous buildings  and protecting public 
safety, as well as activity on unauthorised building work  and unauthorised occupation of 
buildings. 
 
Members heard from the Building Standards Manager who provided explanation to the 
report and provided response to Member’s questions. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee – 
a) note and endorse the contents of the report and appendix; and 
b) agree to 6 monthly assurance reporting – next update 28 October 2021. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to  approve the recommendations. 
 
 
COVID-19 UPDATE – ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING STANDARDS - 
OPE/21/087 
 
5. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Operations and 
Protective Services which presented an update on the Environmental Health and 
Trading  Standards response to COVID-19, noting that the update is current with  
Scottish Government directions and guidance as at date of submission. 
 
Members heard from the Protective Services Manager who provided an overview of the 
report and included an update on the current position as the current lockdown progress 
continued. 
 
Members expressed appreciation of the duties being undertaken by the Service which 
included local, regional and national participation. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note and endorse the update of Protective Services’ (Environmental 
Health & Trading Standards) response to COVID-19. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 

Page 6



3 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
POLICE SCOTLAND - COVID UPDATE 
 
6. The Convener introduced Chief Superintendent Macdonald, the Local Police 
Commander who prior to delivery of the following report, provided Members with an 
update on policing relevant to the covid pandemic since his last update to the 
Committee. 
 
Members heard that whilst trends and behaviours were historically analysed over 3/5 
year periods, the current situation rendered difficulties in comparison against historic 
trends. This position was likely to continue for some time and would be referenced in 
most future reports. 
 
Chief Superintendent Macdonald indicated that broadly people were accepting of the 
pandemic restrictions however he believed that where there had been behaviour 
contrary to any legislation or guidance, these were generally from frustration rather than 
overt defiance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the update. 
 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - THEMATIC REPORT ON COMPLAINTS - POL/21/081 
 
7. The Committee had before it the report from the Local Police Commander, Police 
Scotland which presented information on Police Scotland’s Complaints process and the 
local context in respect of figures, recurring themes and insight into work  undertaken to 
improve both our response to Complaints About the Police and to reduce the volume of 
such reports.  
 
Chief Superintendent Macdonald presented the report and responded to discussion and 
questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 

Page 7



4 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE SIX MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
- SFR/21/082 
 
8. The Committee had before it the report from the Local Area Commander (LAC), 
Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) which presented the performance of Scottish 
Fire and Rescue Service  (SFRS) against the objectives contained within the Aberdeen 
City Local Fire  and Rescue Plan. 
 
The LAC, Area Commander Farquharson, presented the report and provide some 
commentary around the data referenced. 
 
The LAC assisted Members during discussion and answered questions as posed. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee consider and note the performance data provided in Appendix A in 
relation to the SFRS 2020/21 Performance Report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATED PLAN 2021-2023 - OPE/21/084 
 
9. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Integrated 
Children’s and Family Services which presented the annual report on the progress of 
Corporate  Parenting responsibilities and a refreshed and updated Corporate Parenting  
Plan 2021-2023. 
 
Members heard from the Children’s Services Manager who provided an overview of the 
report and the accompanying reference materials :- 
 

 Aberdeen City #KeepThePromise Corporate Parenting Plan 2021-2023 

 Aberdeen City Champions Board #KeepThePromise Plan 2021-2023 

 Aberdeen Care Experience (ACE) Participation report May 2020-March 2021 
 

Members acknowledged their responsibilities as Corporate Parents and encouraged 
delivery of future training discussed during the presentation. 
 
Members made particular reference to Peter Melrose, Development Officer and his 
contributions to the ACE Advisors and were saddened to hear of Peter’s recent health 
challenges connected to the pandemic. 
 
Members wish to extend their appreciations and wishes for a return to full health to Peter 
and wished him well on his return to Australia. 

Page 8



5 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee –  
a) note and endorse progress and activities against key Corporate Parenting duties;  
b) note the updated Corporate Parenting Plan 2021-2023 (Appendix 1); 
c) note the Champions Board Plan 2021-2023 (Appendix 2);  
d) note Aberdeen Care Experience (ACE) Participation report May 2020-March 

2021 (Appendix 3); and  
e) note that a further annual update will be presented to the committee in April 2022. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
ASSURANCE ON CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN - CUS/21/086 
 
10. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Early Intervention 
and Community Empowerment. 
 
The report presented information to provide assurance to the Committee that the Child 
Poverty Action Plan Report 2019/20 had been agreed by the Operational Delivery 
Committee. 
 
Members heard from the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community 
Empowerment who referenced the Community Planning Outcomes P
[...]
Members heard from the Lead for Social Work (ACHSCP) who explained the processes 
undertaken during the inspection which was paused due to the pandemic then 
recommenced in a different format. 
 
Members acknowledged that effective self-assessment activity had proved very 
successful in assisting achieve such a positive report from the Care Inspectorate. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note and endorse the information contained within the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 

Page 10



7 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

STATUTORY APPROPRIATE ADULT SERVICE - ACHSCP/21/091 
 
13. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Aberdeen City 
Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) which provided the Committee with an 
update on the progress of the statutory Appropriate Adult Service since its 
commencement on 10 January 2020.  
 
Members heard from the Lead for Social Care (ACHSCP) who provided information on 
the activities undertaken to date though advised that take up had been reduced to the 
continuing pandemic. 
 
Members enquired if it would be appropriate to seek a further update and it was agreed 
to provide a report to Committee on 7 December 2021. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note and endorse the information contained within the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to receive an updated report to Committee on 7 December 2021. 
 
 
ABERDEEN VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN PARTNERSHIP PROGRESS REPORT  - 
CUS/21/085 
 
14. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Early Intervention 
and Community Engagement in his capacity as Chair of the Community Justice Group 
which updated the Committee on the progress of the Aberdeen Violence Against 
Women Partnership (AVAWP).  
 
Members heard an overview of the report and of some of the challenges experienced 
during the pandemic period.  
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee –  
(i) note and endorse the information contained within this report and appendices; 

and  
(ii) note that in future an annual assurance report will be presented to the Committee 

by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendations 
 
 

Page 11



8 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
28 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

EU EXIT – CURRENT POSITION - COM/21/080 
 
15. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Governance 
which provided the Committee with assurance of the on-going activities in relation to EU 
Exit. 
 
Members heard from the Chief Officer – Governance who provided overview of the 
stand-by arrangements in place around EU Exit. 
 
In response to questions regarding EU Settlement requirements, Members were advised 
that this was being monitored by People and Organisational Development and 
significant updates would be reported to Committee as appropriate. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the content of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener 
 
 

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended for 

removal or transfer, 

enter either D, R, or 

T

Explanation if 

delayed, removed or 

transferred 

Police Scotland - Thematic Report : 

Sudden Death

It is suggested that this theme be - Sudden 

Unexplained Death in Infancy/Offshore Deaths

George 

Macdonald
Police Scotland Police Scotland 5.7

Police Scotland - Thematic Report : 

Cyber

Detailing current Fraud types and threat, how 

this impacts on the most vulnerable and the 

ongoing activity to prevent and disrupt Fraud 

and support those targeted.

George 

Macdonald
Police Scotlan
[...]
 six monthly assurance 

reporting

for December 2021 Gordon Spence Place Governance 4.1

Annual Committee Effectiveness Report
Fraser Bell Governance Governance GD 7.4

07 December 2021

27 October 2021

P
age 14



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended for 

removal or transfer, 

enter either D, R, or 

T

Explanation if 

delayed, removed or 

transferred 

25

26

Resilience Annual Report

As per ToR's; 2.1 monitor compliance with the 

Council’s duties relating to resilience and local 

emergencies; this includes reviewing staffing 

arrangements and systems for incident 

management;2.3 receive assurance that 

services are maintaining and reviewing 

Business Continuity Plans in accordance with 

the priorities allocated to them; and2.5 monitor 

the Council’s response to the National 

CONTEST strategy and associated plans 

relating to Counter Terrorism.

Last reported on 02.12.2020 Vikki Cuthbert Governance Governance 2.1, 2.3, 2.5 

2022

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



OFFICIAL 
 

 

OFFICIAL 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

 

COMMITTEE Public Protection 

DATE 21/05/2021 

EXEMPT No 

REPORT TITLE Death Investigations 

REPORT NUMBER POL/21/142 

DIRECTOR  

CHIEF OFFICER  

REPORT AUTHOR 
Superintendent Richard Craig, North East Division, 
Police Scotland 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.7 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide information to the Committee regarding Investigation of Death 

within North East Division, including categories of death with specifics around 
offshore incidents and deaths involving children, use of technology by Officers 
first at scene and our mechanisms to support the welfare of Police Officers 
and Staff. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 The Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Police Scotland adopt
[...]
FFICIAL 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

 

COMMITTEE Public Protection 

DATE 21/05/2021 

EXEMPT No 

REPORT TITLE Fraud 

REPORT NUMBER POL/21/143 

DIRECTOR  

CHIEF OFFICER  

REPORT AUTHOR 

Detective Chief Inspector Fionnuala McPhail 
North East Division, Police Scotland 

 
Val Vertigans, Lead Strategic Officer 
Aberdeen City Council 

 
Carol Simmers, Adult Public Protection 
Aberdeen Health & Social Care Partnership 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.7 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise members regarding the current threat presented in respect of 

Fraud, particularly non-contact and cyber-enabled to those most vulnerable 
within the community. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 The Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Online and Cyber-enabled Fraud exists in various forms and this report details 

some of the impact on communities, particularly in respect of the elderly or 
vulnerable.  It also outlines other types of cyber-enabled crime and highlights 
the ongoing work by Police Scotland and Local Authority partners across 
Aberdeen City to prevent this crime type and educate the community while 
targeting and disrupting the perpetrators. 

 
3.2 There has been a steady and consistent increase in reported non-contact 

Fraud across all areas of Scotland, including Aberdeen City.  A portion of this 
may be as a direct result of increased internet usage and online investment 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



OFFICIAL 
 

 

OFFICIAL 

activity during the COVID19 pandemic.  However, it should be noted that prior 
to the pandemic this had already been assessed as an escalating crime trend. 

 
 Fraud Types - Facts and Figures 
 
3.3 There are a number of different types of Cyber-enabled Fraud, including: 
 

 Investment Fraud (also cryptocurrency fraud) - Victims generally 
search online for an investment opportunity and are then induced to 
'invest' money in cloned firms.  There has been a marked increase in 
cryptocurr
[...]
nformation provided in Appendix A in relation to 

the SFRS Long Term Vision. 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report presents the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service, Long Term Vision. 
 
3.2  This report, its appendix and presentation provides information on the SFRS 

national approach and offers the opportunity to engage in consultation.  
 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1      There are no significant financial implications for the Council.  
 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1      There are no significant legal implications for the Council.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 11



 
 

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK 
 
6.1 Not applicable  
 
7.  OUTCOMES 
 

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes 

 Impact of Report 
 

 
Prosperous Economy 

 

 
The proposals within this report support the delivery of 
the following LOIP Stretch Outcomes: 
 
- 90% of working people in Living Wage employment by 
2026. 
 

 
Prosperous People 

 

 
Whilst not specific to any Stretch Outcome, the paper 
seeks contribution to Prosperous People as SFRS will 

review, revise and implement service provision and 
improvements to remain fit for purpose.  
 
The paper seeks contribution from the public.  
 

 
Prosperous Place 

 

 
Whilst not specific to any Stretch Outcome, the paper 
seeks contribution to Prosperous Place as SFRS seeks 
to create a great place to work where our people are 
safe, supported and empowered to deliver high 
performing innovative services 
 
The paper seeks contribution from the public. 
 

Design Principles of Target Operating Model 
 

 Impact of Report 
 

Customer Service Design 
 

Not applicable 
 

Organisational Design 
 

Not applicable 
 

Governance 
 

Not applicable 
 

Workforce 
 

Not applicable 
 

Process Design 
 

Not applicable 
 

Technology 
 

Not applicable 
 

Partnerships and Alliances 
 

Not applicable 
 

Page 34



 
 

 
 
8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Equality & Human Rights 
Impact Assessment 

 

N/A 
 
 

Privacy Impact
[...]
Page 55



SFRS Draft Long-Term Vision Version 2.0 – 8 June 2021

www.firescotland.gov.uk

Page 56



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Public Protection  
 

DATE June 2021  
 

EXEMPT No 
 

CONFIDENTIAL No  
 

REPORT TITLE Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Thematic Report 
 

REPORT NUMBER SFR/21/150 
 

DIRECTOR Bruce Farquharson, Local Senior Officer, SFRS 
 

CHIEF OFFICER Group Commander Scott Symon 

REPORT AUTHOR Group Commander Scott Symon 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.7 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present an outline of ‘Recruitment and Retention’ post Covid-19 in the 

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service.  
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That the Committee consider and note the information provided in Appendix A 

in relation to the SFRS Thematic Report 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report invites you to review the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service, 
Aberdeen City ‘Recruitment and Retention’ Thematic Report 

 
3.2  This report provides information on the SFRS national approach to ‘Recruitment 

and Retention’ during the recovery period from Covid-19.  
 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1      There are no significant financial implications for the Council.  
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 12



 
 

5.1      There are no significant legal implications for the Council.  
 
 
6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK 
 
6.1 Not applicable  
 
 
7.  OUTCOMES 
 

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes 
 

 Impact of Report 
 

 
Prosperous Economy 

 

 
The proposals within this report support the delivery of 
the following LOIP Stretch Outcomes: 
 
 
- 90% of working people in Living Wage employment by 
2026. 
 
 
 

 
Prosperous People 

 

 
Whilst not specific to any Stretch Outcome, the paper 
seeks contribution to Prosperous People as SFRS will 

review, revise and implement Pay and Reward 
Frameworks which ensure SFRS pay, terms and 
conditions are fair, transparent and attractive and 
remain fit for purpose.  
 
 
The paper seeks contribution from our Operating Plan.  
 
 
 

 
Prosperous Place 

 

 
Whilst not specific to any Stretch Outcome, the paper 
seeks contribution to Prosperous Place as SFRS seeks 
to create a great place to work where our people are 
safe, supported and empowered to deliver high 
performing innovative services 
 
 
The paper seeks contribution from our Operating Plan. 
 
 
 

Design Principles of Target Operating Model 
 

Page 58



 
 

 Impact of Report 
 

Customer Service Design 
 

Not applicable 
 

Organisational Design 
 

Not applicable 
 

Governance 
 

Not applicable 
 

Workforce 
 

Not applicable 
 

Process Design 
 

Not applicable 
 

Technology 
 

Not applicable 
 

Partnerships and Alliances 
 

Not applicable 
 

 
 
8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Equality & Human Rights 
Impact Assessment 

 

N/A 
 
 

Privacy Impact 
Assessment 

 

N/A 

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty 

Not required. 

 
 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 None 
 
 
10. APPENDICES (if applicable) 
 

Appendix A – SFRS Aberdeen City 2020/21 Recruitment and Retention        
                        Thematic Report.    

. 
 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 
Bruce Farquharson 
Local Senior Officer 
Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 
Bruce.farquharson@firescotland.gov.uk 

Page 59

mailto:Bruce.farquharson@firescotland.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



 

Aberdeen City Local Senior Officer Area  

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service  

 

Thematic Report - Recruitment and Retention  
 
 

1. Recommendation  
 
The Aberdeen Public Protection Committee is recommended to: 
 
Note the information provided in this report in relation to Recruitment and Retention in the Scottish 
Fire and Rescue Service  
  
 
2. Introduction 
 
As the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) emerges from the initial impacts of the national 
lockdowns, and moves from a response to a recovery, reset and renew mode, the implications on how 
the Service w
[...]
r people is paramount and we have created a strong proactive health and safety 

culture to protect them. Being appropriately trained, and having access to the right information and 

support is essential to our people’s safety and we are fully committed to ensuring we have the 

resources in place to achieve that. 

 

We will be an organisation that works in agile and smart ways to promote a family friendly 

environment. 

 

 

We will ensure those who wish to contribute to what we do and how we do it are enabled to do so. 

 

 

 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	5 Minute of Previous Meeting of 28 April 2021
	6 Committee Planner
	9 Police Scotland - Thematic Report : Death Investigation - POL/21/142
	10 Police Scotland - Thematic Report : Cyber/Fraud - POL/21/143
	11 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Long Term Strategic Vision - SFR/21/151 - includes a presentation
	SFRS Draft Long Term Vision

	12 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Thematic Report ; Recruitment and Retention -  SFR/21/150
	PPC - Thematic Report Recruitment and Retention




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 23 June 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, 
Convener; Councillor Graham, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Lesley Dunbar, 
Greig, Henrickson, Houghton, MacGregor, Townson (as substitute for Councillor 
Allard) and Wheeler. 

 
 

The agenda, reports associated with this minute can be found here, whilst 
the recording of the meeting can be found here. 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Convener welcomed everybody to the meeting. 
 
The Convener advised of the following changes to the Committee. 
 

 Councillor Graham as replacement for Councillor Duncan and to adopt role of 
Vice Convener replacing Councillor Lesley Dunbar 

 Councillor Henrickson as replacement for Councillor Townson. 
 
The Convener expressed appreciation for the support and kindness provided by 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar during her time as Vice Convener and expressed appreciation 
to Councillors Duncan and Townson for their assistance and participation within the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Henrickson was welcomed to the Committee. 
 
 
INTIMATION OF DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. The Convener invited Members to declare any interests in the business before 
the Committee. 
 
There were no intimations. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 28 APRIL 2021 
 
3. The Committee had before it the draft minute of its previous meeting. 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/530549


2 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
23 June 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the Committee Planner. 
 
Members heard that the planner represented current and future business and advised 
that following Members’ suggestions, themes for future reporting by Police Scotland and 
the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service were now included. 
 
Members were asked to consider themes for future reporting by all services and 
statutory bodies reporting to the Committee and provided suggestions to progress with 
both Police and Fire. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to note the Committee planner. 
 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - THEMATIC REPORT : DEATH INVESTIGATION - POL/21/142 
 
5. The Committee had before it the report from the Local Police Commander, Police 
Scotland which presented information regarding Investigation of Death within North East 
Division, including categories of death with specifics around offshore incidents and 
deaths involving children, use of technology by Officers first at scene and our 
mechanisms to support the welfare of Police Officers and Staff. 
 
Prior to the presentation, Members heard that with respect to the pandemic situation, 
Police had broadly returned to business-as-usual and continued positive engagement 
with the community. 
 
Members were presented an overview of the report and heard of the sensitive nature of 
these investigations and of the processes in place to assist staff and families. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 



3 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
23 June 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

POLICE SCOTLAND - THEMATIC REPORT : CYBER/FRAUD - POL/21/143 
 
6. The Committee had before it the report from the Local Police Commander, Police 
Scotland which presented information regarding the current threat presented in respect 
of Fraud, particularly non-contact and cyber-enabled to those most vulnerable within the 
community. 
 
Members were presented an overview of the report and heard of the range of potential 
offences and of the support and actions taken whilst responding to reports of crimes of 
this nature. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - LONG TERM STRATEGIC VISION - 
SFR/21/151 - INCLUDES A PRESENTATION 
 
7. The Committee had before it the report from the Local Area Commander (LAC), 
Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) which presented the Long Term Vision of 
SFRS and national approach and offered the opportunity to engage in consultation. 
 
Prior to beginning the presentation, the LAC, Area Commander Farquharson advised 
Members that current activity had returned to more normal following the pandemic 
period, whilst certain restrictions around social distancing continued to impact on certain 
areas of the Service. 
 
Members received a presentation to assist summarise the report before them and heard 
of the direction in which SFRS wished to proceed. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the information provided in Appendix A in relation to the SFRS 
Long Term Vision. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to support the wider distribution of the SFRS Long Term Vision to enable wider 

public consultation. 
 
 



4 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
23 June 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - THEMATIC REPORT ; RECRUITMENT 
AND RETENTION -  SFR/21/150 
 
8. The Committee had before it the report from the Local Area Commander (LAC), 
Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) which presented an outline of ‘Recruitment 
and Retention’ post Covid-19 in the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
Members heard a summary of the key points of the report which included that SFRS 
was very much considered an employer of choice with very high levels of staff retention. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee consider and note the information provided in Appendix A in relation 
to the SFRS Thematic Report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener 
 
 


